
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 27 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public Meeting (09.30-11.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment and Legislative 

Functions) Regulations 2022 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 3 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant Health 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022 

 

3 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 

(09.30-10.30) 

   

Andy Richardson, Chair, Food and Drink Wales Industry Board 

Gwyn Howells, Chief Executive Officer, Meat Promotion Wales 

Simon Wright, Director of Food and Rural Economy, University of Wales 

Trinity St David and Owner, Wright’s Independent Foods Ltd 

 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 7 - 48)  

 

Jerry Langford, Public Affairs Manager (Wales), Woodland Trust 

Anthony Geddes, National Manager for Wales, Confor 

 

Attached Documents:  

Woodland Trust - Evidence paper 

Confor - Evidence paper 

Research brief 



 

 

5 Northern Ireland Protocol Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(11.40-11.45) (Pages 49 - 73) 

  

Attached Documents:  

Legal Advice Note 

Research brief 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.45)   

 

7 Private 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 74 - 78)  

 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

Discuss Northern Ireland Protocol Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum 

Review draft Trade Monitoring Report 

 

Attached Documents:  

International Trade Monitoring Report 



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/LG/2452/22 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 

Paul.Davies@senedd.wales 
 
 

21 October 2022 
 

 
Dear Paul, 
 
The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment and Legislative Functions) 
Regulations 2022 
 
I wish to inform the Committee I am giving consent to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs to lay The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment and 
Legislative Functions) Regulations 2022 (“the draft Regulations”) on 20 October 2022. 

The draft Regulations will be made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 and 
address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from 
the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union. The retained EU law 
concerns the importation of animals and related animal products, or the transit of animals and 
animal products through Great Britain.  

The draft Regulations modify
[...]
rd 
for landowners who successfully overturn suspension or revocation of a notice 

6.10 We are in support of S40 of the bill creating and unlimited fine for illegal felling. 

Pack Page 18



 
 
 
 

6                CONSULTATION               Anthony Geddes – anthony@confor.org.uk          20 October 2022 
 

 

7 WILDLIFE 
 
7.1 No comments on this element of the bill 

 

8 GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

8.1 No comments on this element of the bill 

Pack Page 19



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	4 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6
	Confor - Evidence paper
	Research brief

	5 Northern Ireland Protocol Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum
	Research brief

	7 Private



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13137 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Anthony Geddes, Confor 

Jerry Langford, Coed Cadw Woodland Trust 

Andy Richardson, Food and Drink Wales Industry Board 

Simon Wright, Wright’s Independent Food Ltd 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Gwyn Howells, Hybu Cig Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Lara Date, Clerk 

Robert Donovan, Clerk 

Angharad Roche, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Katie Wyatt, Legal Services 

Gruffydd Owen, Legal Adviser 

Masudah Ali, Legal Adviser 

Stephen Davies, Legal Adviser 

Katy Orford, Researcher 

Elfyn Henderson, Researcher 

Sara Moran, Researcher, 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

Rosemary Hill, Researcher 

Rhun Davies, Researcher 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies.  

1.3 Samuel Kurtz MS declared he was a director of the Wales Federation of Young 

Farmers Clubs 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

3 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Food and Drink Wales Industry Board, 

Hybu Cig Cymru and Simon Wright. Andy Richardson of the Food and Drink Wales 

Industry Board would send the Committee a report of work done by the University of 

Cambridge's Institute for Sustainability Leadership. 

4 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Confor and Woodland Trust. 

5 Northern Ireland Protocol Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum  

5.1 Members considered the LCM 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Private  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the previous evidence 

sessions. The Committee discussed the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill Legislative 

Consent Memorandum. An LCM report would be agreed in correspondence to be laid 

by the reporting deadline of 7 November. The Committee reviewed the draft Trade 

Monitoring Report and agreed to publish it and to receive similar reports in future. 


